SECTION C – RATE SCHEDULES

RATE SCHEDULE 1: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Available

This Rate Schedule is available in the BMUS service area. The service area is within the boundary of Panorama Mountain Resort.

Applicable

This Rate Schedule is applicable to firm Gas supplied at one Premise for use in approved appliances for all residential applications in single-family residences, separately metered single – family townhouses, row houses and apartments and single metered apartment blocks with four or less apartments.

Table of Charges:

1.	Basic Charge per month	\$15.00
2.	Delivery Charge per Gigajoule	\$5.75
3.	Gas Cost Recovery Charge per Gigajoule	\$13.333

Minimum Charge per month: The Minimum Charge per month will be the same as the Basic Charge.

Issued by:
Darrin Stephanson, President

Bluestem Multi-Utility Services ULC

Effective: December 1, 2024 Commission Secretary:

Order No: G-307-24

RATE SCHEDULE 2: SMALL COMMERCIAL SERVICE

Available

This Rate Schedule is available in the BMUS service area provided adequate capacity exists in the CMUS System. The service area is within the boundary of Panorama Mountain Resort.

Applicable

This Rate Schedule is applicable to Customers with a normalized annual consumption at one Premises of less than 2,000 gigajoules of firm Gas, for use in approved appliances in commercial, institutional, or small industrial operations.

Table of Charges:

1.	Basic Charge per month	\$25.00
2.	Delivery Charge per Gigajoule	\$ 5.75
3.	Gas Cost Recovery Charge per Gigajoule	\$13.333

Minimum Charge per month: The Minimum Charge per month will be the same as the Basic Charge.

Issued by: Darrin Stephanson, President Bluestem Multi-Utility Services ULC

Effective: December 1, 2024 Commission Secretary:

Order No: G-307-24

RATE SCHEDULE 3: LARGE COMMERCIAL SERVICE

Available

This Rate Schedule is available in the BMUS service area provided; adequate capacity exists in the CMUS System. The service area is within the boundary of Panorama Mountain Resort.

Applicable

This Rate Schedule is applicable to Customers with a normalized annual consumption at one Premise of greater than 2,000 gigajoules of firm Gas, for use in approved appliances in commercial, institutional, or small industrial operations.

Table of Charges:

1.	Basic Charge per month	\$100.00
2.	Delivery Charge per Gigajoule	\$ 5.75
3.	Gas Cost Recovery Charge per Gigajoule	\$13.333

Minimum Charge per month: The Minimum Charge per month will be the same as the Basic Charge.

Issued by: Darrin Stephanson, President

Darrin Stephanson, President Effective: December 1, 2024
Bluestem Multi-Utility Services ULC Commission Secretary:

Order No: G-307-24